Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

Alderman LeBlanc asked whether any reply has been
received with respect to sharing on an additional $11, 000.00
which was suggested to be added to the budget of the
Neighbourhood Centre some time ago.

The City Manager replied that the City has tried to
get an answer on this matter but has not received one as yet.

Mayor and Aldermen

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that an amount of $40.00 be taken off Materials and
Supplies and an amount of $200,00 from Fixed and Sundry.

It was pointed out that an amount of $2,000 had
been taken off Contractual Services previously.

The motion was put and passed.

At this time, Alderman ILeBlanc asked for a report
from the City Manager on Conventions.

The City Manager listed the persons who it was pro-
posed would be attending Conventions, spelled out the amount
estimated for the trip and location where possible. He
advised that the total for Conventions was $17,000 which in-
cluded an amount for the Mayors Federation Convention.

After some discussion, it was MOVED by Alderman
McGuire, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc that:

1 the $17,000 figure for Conventions be reduced by
40%;

2. the City Manager allocate the remaining funds
according to his best judgement; and

3. a directive be issued to all Boards and Commissions
to effect a 40% cut in their Convention accounts.

After further discussion on the ways and means to
effect such a reduction, the motion was put and passed with
Alderman Hogan voting against.

City Manager's Office
Reference was made to the three open positions allowed

for in the City Manager's Budget and discussion again ensued
with respect to the Staff Establishment and the present vacancy

position.

The City Manager explained why he had included an
amount of money for this purpose and said also that additional
staff will be required for the second Magistrate's Court. He
reviewed several other vacancies which he considered should be

filled as quickly as possible.

After further discussion, the City Manager advised
that he would like to discuss a few of the vacant positions
with Council in private before any final decision 1is made.

Alderman Meagher requested the figure that woule be
produced if the vacant positions are not £filled this year.

- 213 -




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

It was agreed that this matter again be considered
after hearing from the City Manager in private. !

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
LeBlanc that Contractual Services in the City Manager's
Office budget be reduced by an amount of $200.00 and |
Materials and Supplies by an amount of $50.00.
passed.

Motion

City Clerk's Office

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that Contractual Services in the City Clerk's Office
budget be reduced by an amount of $50.00, Materials and

Supplies by $65.00 and Fixed and Sundry by $140.00.
Motion passed.

Finance Department

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman
Abbott that the total budget for the Finance Department
be reduced to $670,000.00.

Reference was again made to vacant positions and
the need to fill them immediately and it was agreed that
the Committee should meet privately with the City Manager
at this time.

5:00 p.m. Committee of the Whole adjourned to
meet privately with the City Manager.

5:50 p.m. Committee of the Whole adjourned until
7:00 p.m.

7:10 p.m. Committee of the Whole reconvened the
following persons being present:

Deputy Mayor, Chairman, Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, LeBlanc,
McGuire, Meagher, Allen and His Worship the Mayor.

The motion to reduce the Finance Department's
budget to $670,000.00 was put and passed with His Worship
the Mayor voting against.

Solicitor's Department

After some discussion on the need to fill a
presently vacant position and the amount of work to be done
in this Department, it was MOVED by His Worship the Mayor,
seconded by Alderman McGuire that the total budget forlthe
Solicitor's Department be reduced to $99,000.00. Motion
passed.

Assessor's Department

Alderman LeBlanc referred to the fact that the
City has a re-assessment every five years and he asked what
the Assessors did during the off years. He sugge§te§ that
they might be used in other Departments such as Building

Inspection.




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

The City Manager pointed out that they would not
be adequately qualified to assist Building Inspection but
some might be used in Real Estate. He pointed out the
proposed reduction in Staff which related to those persons
mainly concerned with Poll Tax. He said that he expects
to have a lengthy discussion with the City Assessor when
things calm down about his Department.

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that an amount of $150.00 be taken from the account
for Contractual Services in the City Assessor's budget
and an amount of $200.00 from Materials and Supplies.
Motion passed.

Development Department

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that Contractual Services in the Development Depart-
ment Budget be reduced by $400.00 and Materials and Supplies
by $100.00.

Discussion followed with respect to the possible
use of the Assessors to make appraisals on properties to
be acquired by the City.

Alderman McGuire questioned the need to fill the
position of Architect at this time.

It was MOVED in Amendment by Alderman LeBlanc,
seconded by Alderman Meagher that Contractual Services in
the Development Department Budget be reduced to $9,000.00
and Materials and Supplies by $100.00.

The Amendment was put and passed.

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
LeBlanc that the filling of the position of Architect in
the Development Department be deferred until 1972 and the
amount for Personnel Services be reduced by an amount of
S$11,000.00. Motion passed.

A question was raised with respect to the need
for additional clerical Staff in this Department and the
City Manager said that the Committee will receive quite
a jolt when it sees how many planning applications are to
come before it next week and he was of the opinion that
it was very necessary to replace the vacant position. He
said that it might not be filled right away but he would
not like to see it cut from the budget.

Personnel Department

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that Contractual Services in the Personnel Department's

Budget be reduced by an amount of $550.00 and Materials and
Supplies by $100.00.

MOVED in Amendment by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded
by Alderman Meagher that Contractual Services be reduced

- 215 -




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

to $12,000.00 and Materials and Supplies by $100.00.

The Amendment was put and passed with His Worship
the Mayor and Alderman McGuire voting against.

Reference was made to the vacant position for
Personnel Assistant/Labour Relations and the City Manager
explained the urgent need for a capable person to fill
this position since he was of the opinion that labour re-
lations needed to be improved in this City. He said that
it might be necessary to pay a higher salary than is
allowed in the budget to get the right person for the job.

, It was then MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded
by His Worship the Mayor that the budget for the Personnel
Department in the amount of $64,170.00,as amended, be

aEEroved.

Alderman LeBlanc said that he would support the
motion but he hoped that a full discussion might be held
with respect to the Personnel Department before the budget
sessions have concluded.

The motion was put and passed unanimously, the
following persons being present and voting for the same:

For: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen,
LeBlanc, McGuire, Meagher and Allen.

Internal Audit Department

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by His Woxrship
the Mayor that Contractual Services in the Internal Audit
Department's budget be reduced to $1,500.00.

The City Manager said that he hopes that one
member of this Staff will take some training on work study
analysis.

MOVED in Amendment by Alderman Abbott that the
total budget of the Internal Audit Department be cut by 5%.

No-one seconded the motion.

The motion was put and passed with Alderman
Abbott voting against.

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by His Worship
the Mayor that the budget for the Internal Audit Department,
as amended, in the amount of $38,320.00, be approved.
Motion passed.

Planning Department

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman
MacKeen that Contractual Services in the Planning Department's

Budget be reduced to $15,000.00.

The motion was put and passed, four voting for




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

the same and three against it as follows:

For: Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, LeBlanc and
Meagher 4
Against: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Allen
and McGuire 3

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman
MacKeen that Materials and Supplies in the Planning Depart-
ment's Budget be reduced by $500.00 to $7,000.00.
passed.

Motion

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
Allen that the budget for the Planning Department, as

amended, in the amount of $247,850.00, be approved. Motion
passed.

General Government Sundries

The City Manager gave brief answers to some
questions asked about several items in this budget.

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman
LeBlanc that the amount for Design, Engineering and Con-
sultants be reduced by a further $15,000 to $35,000.00.

The motion was put and passed, four voting for
the same and three against it as follows:

For: Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, LeBlanc and
Meagher 4

Against: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Allen
and McGuire 3

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that the Manager Contingency account be reduced
from $50,000 to $35,000.00.

MOVED in Amendment by Alderman Abbott, seconded
by Alderman LeBlanc that the Manager Contingency account
be reduced from $50,000 to $25,000.00.

The City Manager cautioned Council about not
leaving a small safety valve since the figures recommended
are pretty tight estimates.

The Amendment was then put and passed with His
Worship the Mayor voting against.

Alderman LeBlanc questioned the membership fees
for the Canadian Federation of Mayors and Municipalities
and the Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities.

His Worship the Mayor said that if the city does
not pay them, then they are no longer members.

After a short discussion, it was MOVED by Alderman

— 217 =




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

McGuire, seconded by Alderman Abbott that the budget for
General Government Sundries, as amended, in the amount of
$1,170,815.00, be approved. Motion passed.

General Government - Capital Items From Revenue

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman
Abbott that an amount of $150,000.00 be taken from the total
of Capital Items From Revenue, leaving an amount of $319,915.00.

{ The City Manager said that there is very little in
this amount for new equipment, much of it is replacement costs
and some of the equipment to be replaced is not presently
able to be used.

His Worship the Mayor said that the motion is just
putting off a greater amount of money which will have to be
expended next year.

The motion was put and passed, four voting for the
same and three against it as follows:

For: Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, ILeBlanc and
Meagher 4

Against: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Allen and
McGuire 3

Scotia Square

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that the budget for Scotia Square, in the amount of
$255,210.00, be approved. Motion passed.

City Property - City Hall

The Director of Finance, upon request, listed those
items included under Contractual Services.

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
MacKeen that an amount of $2,000.00 be deleted from this
budget which was included to replace the windows in the area
occupied by Transit Offices. Motion passed with His Worship
the Mayor voting against.

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman
LeBlanc that the budget for City Property - City Hall, as
amended, in the amount of $43,030.00, be approved. Motion

passed.

It was pointed out that the windows are in very
bad shape and leak.

The chairman felt that a good caulking compound
could be used and the windows would last another three or

four years.




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

Police Department

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
McGuire that the budget for the Police Department, in the
amount of $2,661,360.00,be approved. Motion passed.

Fire Department

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
MacKeen that the budget for the Fire Department, in the
amount of $2,650,770.00,be approved. Motion passed.

Inspection Services

Some discussion ensued on the possible use of
some of the Assessors in the Inspection Department and the
need for Chief Electrical and Plumbing Inspectors.

It was suggested that Staff should make a com-
parison of staffs of Inspection Departments in other cities
in Canada of comparable size and age.

The City Manager said that the City is not high
in the Inspection Services Department.

MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman LeBlanc that the budget for Inspection Services,
in the amount of $234,090.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Magistrates Court

The City Solicitor advised that the Province is
going to assume the cost of night courts, but the City is
to assume the cost of the Second Court which means that
another $1,000.00 will be necessary on the budget.

After some discussion on this point, it was
MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by Alderman McGuire
that the budget for the Magistrates Court, in the amount
of $76,170.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Fire Alarm Department

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman
Allen that the budget for the Fire Alarm Department, in the
amount of $72,850.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Protection of Persons and Property - Sundries

After a short discussion on this budget, it was
agreed that a decision should be deferred until later.

City Property - Police Station

MOVED by Alderman MacKeen, seconded by Alderman
LeBlanc that Materials and Supplies in this budget be cut
by $580.00. Motion passed.

- 219 -




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

City Property - Fire Alarm Building

Alderman Allen suggested that the amount included
in the budget for repointing be deleted.

After a short discussion, it was MOVED by Alderman
Allen, seconded by Alderman Abbott that an amount of

$2,550.00 which was included for repointing, be deleted
from this budget, leaving a total of $860.00. Motion
passed.

Street Lighting

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by His Worship
the Mayor that an amount of $16,000.00 be added to this
budget to continue the mainland area street lighting pro-

gramme .

In speaking to his motion, Alderman Allen said
that the lighting in the annexed areas is far from adequate.

The motion was put and lost.

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman
MacKeen that the budget for Street Lighting, in the amount
of $400,000.00, be approved. Motion passed with His
Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Allen and McGuire voting against.

Traffic Lights

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
MacKeen that the whole budget be deleted.

After some discussion, Alderman Allen, with the
approval of his seconder, withdrew his motion.

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman
MacKeen that the budget for Traffic Lights be reduced by
$5,550.00, leaving $72,250.00.

In reply to a question from the Chairman, the
City Manager advised that some traffic lights were bought
in bulk and stored because of delivery times and because
it was anticipated that they would be needed. He said
that money would be required to have them installed.

The motion was then put and passed, four voting
for the same and three against it as follows:

For: Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, LeBlanc and
Meagher 4

Against: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Allen
3

and McGuire

Traffic Marking and Signs

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alder@an
Abbott that the budget for Traffic Marking apd Signs, in
the amount of $98,610.00, be approved. Motion passed.

- 220 -




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

Maintenance of Parking Meters

MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman Allen that the budget for the Maintenance of
Parking Meters, in the amount of $47,000.00, be approved.

After a short discussion on the possibility of
spreading the payment for parking meters over five years
rather than the present three, the motion was put and

Eassed.

Works Department - General Administration

After a short discussion, it was MOVED by
Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc that Con-
tractual Services be cut by $1,400.00 and that the budget
for Works Department - General Administration be approved
in the total amount of $304,980.00. Motion passed.

Surveying, Drafting and Engineering

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman
LeBlanc that an amount of $20,000.00 be cut from this
budget and that a total budget for Surveying, Drafting
and Engineering, in the amount of $555,000.00, be approved.

After some discussion, the motion was put and
passed with His Worship the Mayor and Alderman McGuire
voting against.

City Property - City Field

After discussion, it was MOVED by Alderman Abbott,
seconded by Alderman LeBlanc that the budget for City
Property - City Field be cut by 4%. Motion passed with
Alderman McGuire voting against.

City Property - Miscellaneous

MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman Meagher that the budget for City Property - Misc-
ellaneous, in the amount of $14,000.00, be approved. Motion
passed with Alderman LeBlanc voting against.

city Property - Armdale Civic Centre

MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman Abbott that the budget for City Property - Armdale
Civic Centre, in the amount of $6,000.00, be approved.
Motion passed.

City Property - Health Centre

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that the budget for City Property - Hea}th centre,
in the amount of $23,120.00, be approved. Motion passed.

- 221 -




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

Streets

] MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
McGuire that the budget for Streets, in the amount of

$525,000.00, be approved. Motion passed with Aldermen
LeBlanc, MacKeen and Abbott voting against.

Snow and Ice Control

Alderman Meagher asked if the City Manager has
a figure to illustrate what has been expended to date.

The City Manager said that a further $175,000.00
should be added to whatever amount has actually been ex-
pended.

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
Allen that the budget for Snow and Ice Control, in the
amount of $625,000.00, be approved.

The motion was put and passed, four voting for
the same and three against it as follows:

For: Aldermen MacKeen, McGuire, Meagher
and Allen 4

Against: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Abbott
and LeBlanc 3

Equipment Maintenance

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that the budget for Equipment Maintenance be
approved. Motion passed.

City Property - Chlorination Plant

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
McGuire that the budget for City Property - Chlorination
Plant, in the amount of $15,260.00, be approved. Motion
passed.

City Property - Sewage Pumping Stations

MOVED by Alderman MacKeen, seconded by His Worship
the Mayor that the budget for City Property - Sewage Pumping
Stations, in the amount of $69,650.00, be approved. Motion
passed.

Retention Tank

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
McGuire that the budget for the Retention Tank, in the amount
of $11,290.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Incinerator & Incineration

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alder@an
Meagher that Materials and Office Supplies for the Incin-

- 222 -




Committee of the Whole, \
March 29, 1971

erator and Incineration be reduced to $47,000.00. Motion
passed. !

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
Abbott that the budget for Incinerator and Incineration, |
in the amount of $460,480.00, be approved. Motion passed. l

Refuse Collection

MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman LeBlanc that the budget for Refuse Collection,
in the amount of $325,000.00, be approved. Motion passed.

City Dump

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman
Allen that the budget for the City Dump, in the amount of
$55,160.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Street Cleaning

MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman LeBlanc that the budget for Street Cleaning, in
the amount of $160,000.00, be approved. Motion passed
with Alderman MacKeen voting against.

Cleaning Catchpits

MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman Meagher that the budget for Cleaning Catchpits, in
the amount of $11,000.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Sewers

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman
LeBlanc that Contractual Services in the budget for Sewers
be reduced by $5,000.00.

The City Manager warned that this reduction might
be false economy.

The motion was then put and passed, four voting
forthe same and three against it as follows:

For: Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, LeBlanc and
Meagher 4

Against: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Allen
and McGuire 3

Public Health Department

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by His Worship
the Mayor that the budget for the Public Health Department,
in the amount of $44,100.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Halifax Civic Hospital

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that the budget for the Halifax Civic Hospital, in

— 223 -




Committee of the Whole,
March 29, 1971

the amount of $20,440.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Halifax Mental Hospital

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
Abbott that the budget for the Halifax Mental Hospital, in
the amount of $537,000.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Public Health Sundries

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
MacKeen that the budget for Public Health Sundries, in the
amount of $121,300.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Social Assistance

MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman MacKeen that the budget for Social Assistance, in
the amount of $3,805,610.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Basinview Home

Some discussion ensued on this budget and it
was pointed out that although it is expected the Home will
be vacated by the end of April, the amount included in the
budget will be required to be applied against the cost of
accommodation for the residents who have been relocated to
other nursing homes.

MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman Abbott that the Budget for Basinview Home, in the
amount of $513,700.00, be approved. Motion passed.

Social Assistance Sundries

MOVED by Alderman Abbott that the budget for
the Neighbourhood Centre be reduced to $40,000.00.

No-one seconded the motion.

It was pointed out that no answer has been received
from the Province with respect to any possible sharing on
+he additional $11,000.00 that was proposed.

MOVED by Alderman MacKeen, seconded by Alderman
Meagher that this budget and other included on the page
number 79, be deferred to a later budget session. Motion

passed.

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman
Abbott that the Committee of the Whole adjourn until 7:00
p.m. tomorrow evening. Motion passed.

The City Manager was asked to report at the next

meeting on the dollars and cents related to the 20 vacant

positions.

It was agreed that Page 79 be considered at to-
morrow's meeting.

10:00 p.m. Meeting adjourned until 7:00 p.m.
Tuesday, March 20, 1971.
- 224 -




Committee of the whole,

March 29, 1971

HEADLINES

Freeze on Staff Additions for One Year
Suggested Installation - Traffic Lights - Gottin-
gen and Young Streets
Halifax Housing Authority Budget
1971 Budget
Mayor and Aldermen
City Manager's Office
City Clerk's Office
Finance Department
Solicitor's Department
Assessor's Department
Development Department
Personnel Department
Internal Audit Department
Planning Department
General Government Sundries
General Government - Capital Items From
Revenue
Scotia Square
City Property - City Hall
Police Department
Fire Department
Inspection Services
Magistrates Court
Fire Alarm Department
Protection of Persons and Property - Sundries
City Property - Police Station
City Property - Fire Alarm Building
Street Lighting
Traffic Lights
Traffic Marking and Signs
Maintenance of Parking Meters
Works Department - General Administration
Surveying, Drafting and Engineering
City Property - City Field
City Property - Miscellaneous
City Property - Armdale Civic Centre
City Property - Health Centre
Streets
Snow and Ice Control
Equipment Maintenance
City Property - Chlorination Plant :
City Property - Sewage Pumping Stations
Retention Tank
Incinerator & Incineration
Refuse Collection
City Dump
Street Cleaning
Cleaning Catchpits
Sewers
Public Health Department
Halifax Civic Hospital
Halifax Mental Hospital
Public Health Sundries

- 225 -

208

209
209
210
213
213
214
214
214
214
215
215
216
216
217

218
218
218
219
219
219
219
219
219
219
220
220
220
220
221
221
224"
221
221
221
221
222
222
222
222
222
222
222




Committee of the Whole, ‘
March 29, 1971

HEADLINES (continued)

Social Assistance 224
Basinview Home 224
Social Assistance Sundries 224

DEPUTY MAYOR H. G. IVANY
CHAIRMAN

/i1




ADJOURNED COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE ’
MEET ING

Council Chamber,

An adjourned i
of the Whole Council was held on the above date.

Present: Deputy Mavyor
His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Abbott, Macﬁeen, Lejlanc
McGuire, Meagher, and Allen.

Also present;City Manager, City Clerk
and other staff members.

meeting had been called to continue erﬁmjnakloﬁ of tha 1971
Current budget.

Social Assistance (Page 79):

A report dated March 30 from the City
Manager stated that there was still no decision as to wheth

E
not the Province would share in the additional $11,000 for the
Neighbourhood Center.

The City Manager stated that the figure
for Wards of Childrens Aid should be increased to $135

$125,000, and a discussion ensued on the Province's pesiticn in
this matter.

Approval of this paqe was deferred until
following meeting in order that the City Manager might endeavour
to get something from the Province in wflthg on these matters.

Education _(pPage e 86):

His Worshlp the Mayor said that the
Minister of Education had ind licated it would be April 15th
before a meeting could be arr ranged with the Education Assistance
Committee, so that the question now arose as to whether the
City would want to request a further extension before sett ing the
tax rate.

2

There was a discussion as to what
percentage $120,000 represented on the residential and business
tax rate; the City Ma nager stating that $120,000 represented

one point on the residential rate and something else on the business
rate. However, His Worship thought it might be one point on the

total rate, and suggested that this point be confirmed.

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded
Alderman Meagher that approval be given to the figure 1,690

as requested by the School Board.




;_‘0\?1 D _j..": ;
by Alderman Ma cKeen that the figu
Budget be réduced by $300,000. 00

Alderman McGuire spoke t
why he felt the figure should not be reduced,
Motion to Amend was put and lost, three vot
four against as follows:

For - Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, LeBlanc .... 3
Against ~ Aldermen McGuire, Meagher, Allen, and
His Worship the NMByor: o esniaiians sl
["“‘-IFT\

by Alderman ?\PCKLL_IJ, that t.h_c—:
be reduced by $2 >0, 000.

The Motion to Amend was put and lost, Aldermen

McGuire, Allen, Meagher, and His hnrsnlp the Mayor voL*nﬂ against

by Alderman MacKeen, tha ‘t:'_“L_‘D:“_J_\r:_IE‘f_L 1on Budget figure
be cut LX w?OO 000.

MOVED in Amendment by Aldermen ILeBlan

The Motion to Amend was put and lost, Aldermen
McGuire, Allen, Meagher, and His Worship the Mayor voting against.

LeBlanc, MacKeen,

Recreation and Playgrounds Commissior (Page 90):

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman

LeBlanc that this budget be reduced a further $4§EOOO, tQ_bEEE_E
tetal of $550 . .000.

His Worship the Mayor and Alderman Allen spoke
against this further education, following which the motion was put
and lost, three voting for the same and four against, as follows:

For —= Aldermen Abbott, LeBlanc, and Meaghetr +... 3

Against- Aldermen MacKe 2en, McGuire, Allen, and
HiSEWorshi prEhe Mavor | .uis ssissies s som i @A

MOVED by Alderman Allen,
the I\‘a\for t‘hD t t‘we figue of ‘“.’;““',’)Ju be ap'*
t

seconded by His Worship
roved for the

The motion was put and passed, four voting for
the same, and three against, as follows:

For = Aldermen MacKeen, McGuire, Allen and
His Worship the Mayo O T o o s s P
Against - Aldermen Abbott, LeBlanc, and Meagher ... 3




Education Sundries (Page 87):

recommendation of -$3

O‘\
=
L=
(@]
S
.

Halifax Forum Cfunwis&!Lon: (Page 92)

Forum's revenue would
in the Recreation Commi
felt that might alter

Recreation

=

:3
('\

ﬁmmisaion. Also Allen

considerable interst in the use of thc Fori
The motion was put and passed.

Recreation - nﬁ1nbfn‘P”G

MOVED by a
by Alderman LeBlanc that the Recrea: I be
cut an additional $24,000, giving a total of

MOVED in Amendment Guire
seconded by Alderman Allen that the 5ed

to $10,000.

The motion to Amend was
passed, four voting for the same and three agains
follows:

l:"
P e
1=
a4
)

For - Aldermen MacKeen, McGuire, Allen
arndiEHis Worship the Mavor  .eess sess 4

Against -~ Aldermen Abbott, LeBlanc,
RN oyt AR AL AN LB SR TR S e e e Rl

and

The motion as amended was put and passed
n

, and Meagher agai

H"U

de
Aldermen Abbott, LeBlanc S

Centennial Pool - Maintenance (Page 94)

Action on this budget was deferred
until the following day's meeting.

Halifax City Regional Library (Page 97):

MOVED by ed by
Alderman McGuire that the Manager's rGCPﬂPﬂn”“LlDD of $544,480
be cut by $25,000, giving a total budget of $519,480. Motion

passed with Alderman MacKeen against.




the Chairman's vote in favour, three Aldermen voting for the

!
same and three against as follows:

For = B1a
ie s D
Against - and Aldermen
alioiele;e latuzalicoula sl 5
(Aldermen Meagher was absent from the Chambers at the time of
this vote) '
Camphill & Fairview Cemeteries: (Page 100)
Market Building: (Page 102)
Ferry Landings: (Page 103)
The ttee agreed to these

budgets as submitted.

Parks Playgrounds & Publi

MOVED by A: n Meag
by Alderman Abbott, that the present budget figure of $224,660
be reduced a further $4660, giving a total budget of $220,000.

Motion passed with Alderman MacKeen against.

ler, second:s

The mover had originally requested the
$4660 be taken from the amount for Contractual Services, but

left this decision to staff at the City Manager's request.

Public Gardens (Page 105):

The Commif
figure as it presently stood of I

9:10 P.M. - The Committee adjourned for
a 10 minute recess.

9:20 P.M. - Meeting reconvened with the

same members being present.

Provisions for Allowances (Page 109)
Contributions to Capital (Page 110)
)
7/

i

Joint Estimates (Page 11

U
)]

The Committee agreed to these
as submitted.




— ..' - LKL 4 1 \
Mareh 30, 1971
Halifax-Dartmouth Port Com yr

by His Worship the Mayor,
be approved.

withdraw his motion as he
$122,620 be approved. How
motion.

by Alderman McGuire,
for the budget of the

seconded Jy
to' $100,620.

MacKeen, McGuir

The
Aldermen Abbott, LeBlanc, and

Tourist Convention Bureau (Page 116) s

man Allen, second
Alderman Abbott that this by S%iox 23 750 ‘aiviing
a total budget figure of $71,250. Motion passed.
jalifax Industrial Commission (Page 118):
In view of recent discussion in this

regard, His Worship the Mayor
the ioney to the Commission it be voted
purposes to be negotiated between the City Manager and the
Commisesion,

It was agreed by the Committee to
the funds under "General Government" to be used for industrial
development purposes.

Housing (119)

The budget figure of $199,860 had
e | = r
previously been agreed to.

Halicon (Page 120)

The Committee agreed to the figure as
submitted.




Planning De

services, and

The motio

w
o
5t
w
=
=
=

with

o~ 4= -
P tThe

ner
el

His Worship

Abbott, MacKeen,

thus a 1low an e conom

MacKeen that
,000.

against.

Childrens Aid Per

Fina

$30,500 figur

i, Sttt
CNIE

3D

L

voting




[®
r

Neptune Tt = '
- C r'.v 3 = -
] Tz 1 Qe ( -
| - S S
¢ PE - 1.0 LIt C t
- i C Cn actio 5 tak
staff should look into the ms - k o +he
Council.
nsued re ~ding some of the grants
and Alderman MacKeen felt that
ere 1nvolvec 1 healt? =
the 1 1Lon ¢ ¢ reta :
children and p: eq sho given grants Howev
- . . : Ty . 5 5 e ; q = I !
no decilsion was made in this regard
10:15 P.M. - Meeting = irned 1 4:30 P.M. the
following day
HEADI
1971 Budget:
Social Assic il (Bage P79 S Jo e s i . S isan
EduecaEion N(PREE I BE )| & cernien s oo sss s e Do
Recreation and Playgrounds Commissio SO OO A

Education Sundries
Recreation Mainte
Halifax Forum Commissiol Page 9 e slerie 22O

: Centennial Pool -~ (E “

\ 4 Halifax City Regional Library (Page 97) 229
Point Pleasant Park (Page 99) ..:ceeean-
Camphill & Fairview Cemeteries (Page 100)......230
Market Buillding (Page 102) " c.ceecsons 230

ik

I

Provisions fo

Contributions to Capita
Joint Estimates (Page
Halifax

Tourist

Halifax

Housing

Halicon

lalifax Transi ‘orporation

Landmark
Grants (




Grants (Page 124)':




ADJOURNED COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
MET NSNS S TEEDS

Council Chamber
City Hall
Halifax, N. S.
March 31, 1971
5:15 P.M.

An adjourned meeting of Committee of the
Whole was held on the above date.

Present: Deputy Mayor Ivany, Chairman;
Aldermen Abbott, Meagher, Allen, McGuire, MacKeen, LeBlanc,
and His Worship the Mayor.

Also Present: City Manager, City Solicitor
Director of Finance, Social Planner, City Clerk, and other
Staff members.

The meeting was called to discuss the 1971
Current Budget and to set the 1971 Tax Rate.

GRANTS

It was MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by
Alderman MacKeen that the request of the Canadian Paraplegic
Association for a Grant of $1,500, and the request of the
Canadian Association for Retarded Children for a Grant of
$1,000, be restored.

It was MOVED in Amendment by His Worship the
Mayor, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc that the subject matter of
Alderman Meagher's Motion be referred to the Tax Concessions
and Grants Committee for consideration in obtaining a new
overall Policy in regard to how grants should be handled and
that it be understood that there is no commitment that any grants
will be paid this vear, but that the Grants Committee give
priority to the broad Policy question before it considers
individual Organizations.

The Motion as amended was passed with Aldermen
Meagher and MacKeen against.

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE-SUNDRIES - Page 79

The Social Planner was questioned in regard
to the Neighbourhood Centre Grant and the Provincial participation.

Mr. Crowell replied that he could not get a
written committment from the Province in regard to Neighbour-
hood Centre as the Minister had not approved grants to Munici-
palities as yet and suggested that His Worship the Mayor deal
directly with the Minister in this matter. He said the Province
indicated they were likely to set a ceiling beyond which they
would not share in the total budget and said it would depend on
where the City put certain grants or agencies to get sharing. He
said it was traditional that the Province does not let the City
know the amount of sharing until after the City has set their
tax rate, and that last year, the Province had shared in all

the City's programs.

- 235 -




1_

Adjourned Committee of the Whole
March 31, 1971

It was MOVED by Alderman MacKeen, seconded by
Alderman ILeBlanc that the Neighbourhood Centre budget be
approved at $51,000 conditional with respect to the Expenditure
and Revenue side that none of the money over S$40.000 will be
paid to the Centre unless the Federal and Provincial Governments
share a full 75% for the entire amount over and above other
Federal and Provincial Social Welfare Grants and shareable
Welfare programs.

Motion passed.

FORECAST REVENUE 1971 - Page 125

As a result of the increase in the number of new
cases being handled by the new Court, it was MOVED by Alderman
Allen, seconded by Alderman Meagher that the figure of $425,000
for FINES & FEES be increased to $450,000.

Motion passed

It was pointed out that various Institutions
were not required to pay a Deed Transfer Tax. The Committee
agreed that Staff look at the matter of Deed Transfer Tax and
that it be on the agenda of the Next Committee of the Whole
meating on. April 7, 1971,

The City Manager reported that the City of Dartmouth
had requested that the amount of $4,500 for the Ferry Commission
be waived. He said that Staff were reviewing tha matter and
that a recommendation would be coming to Council on the subject.

The Committee agreed that the amount of $4,500
for the Ferry Commission be approved.

FORECAST REVENUE 1971 - Page 126

Moved by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman Abbott that page No. 126 be approved as submitted.

Motion passed.

FORECAST REVENUE 1971 - Page 127

His Worship the Mayor advised that $8,250 should
be added to the Social Assistance Revenue as a result of the
$51,000 grant to the Neighbourhood Centre.

Moved by His Worship the Mayor, seconded by
Alderman Meagher that page 127 be approved as amended.

Motion passed.

- 236 -




Adjourned Committee of the Whole \
March 31, 1971

FORECAST REVENUE 1971 - Page 128

The Director of Finance advised that the following
changes were to be made on Page 128:

1. Province - Transitional should be changed ;
LromE SIN059. 000 te, Farshin e $1,559 000
2. Province - Municipal Services Grant e '
should be changed from $514,140 to
3. Province - Street Grant
should be changed from $43 190 to t-Lt0 .k A 5 49,000
4. The Total for Contributions and Grants
should be changed from $3,602,790 to

....... $ 520,950

..... $4,115,410

His Worship the Mayor asked if any further cuts
had been made to the Education Revenue apart from the $383, 000,
to which the Director of Finance replied that an additional
$30,000 had been deducted.

His Worship said this amount should be put back
as he felt it was reasonable that the School Board could work
the $30,000 into the category that has been disallowed because
of the 8% ceiling set by the Province.

The Committee then agreed that $30,000 be added
to the Education Revenue making the total figure $4,118,440.

The City Manager advised that the anticipated
$10,000 in revenue from the Recreation Commission would have
to be taken from the $30,000 as a result of the reduction in
the Recreation Commission program.

The Committee then agreed that $20,000 be added
to the Education Revenue making the total figure $4,108,440.

As the Committee increased the Port Commission
Budget by $10,000 on March 30, 1971, it was MOVED by His Worship
the Mayor, seconded by Alderman Abbott that $1,250 be added
to the amount of Dartmouth's contribution to the Port Commission
changing the amount from $12,830 to $14,080. Motion passed.

The Committee was advised that the total figure for
'Total Revenue Excluding Taxation' now reads $15,845,020.

Tt was MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded
by Alderman Abbott that Page No. 128 be approved as amended.

Motion passed.

WINTER CONTROL

A Staff report dated March 31, 1971, was submitted
a part of which dealt with "winter control®". The report stated
that of the $625,000 allotted for the entire year, the actual
costs to date this year are $575,000 exclusive of equipment

repairs.




Adjourned Committee of the Whole
March 31, 1971.

The report also stated that i isi
if any provision is
to be made for snow removal or ice control in November and
December of this year, the budgetary appropriation must be
increased substantially. The report recommended that the
increase be $100,000.

It.was MOVED by His Worship the Mayor, seconded
by Alderman McGuire that $75,000 be added to the Snow Clearance

Budget.

The Motion was put and lost with three voting
for the same, and four voting against it as follows:

FOR: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen McGuire
and Meagher. 3

AGAINST: Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, LeRBlanc,
and Allen. -

It was MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by
Alderman McGuire that $54,500 be added to the Snow Clearance

Budget.

The Motion was put and passed with four voting for
the same, and three voting against it as follows:

FOR: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen MacKeen 4
McGuire, and Allen.

AGAINST: Aldermen Abbott, LeBlanc, and Meagher. 3

It was MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by
Alderman Meagher that Committee of the Whole adjourn for fifteen
minutes, and at that time, the meeting reconvene as City Council.

Motion passed.
6:35 P.M. Meeting adjourned.

7:05 P.M. Meeting reconvened as City Council
with same members being present.

DREE PROJECT NO, 28 -
DUC D'ANVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXTENSTON

A staff report dated March 29, 1971, was submitted
relating to the above noted subject.

The report stated that City Council at its meeting
of March 25, 1971 deferred action on the staff report ?ated
March 24, 1971 on the award of tender on the Duc D'Anville

Elementary School Extension. The report sai? thét Coun?il
should not take any action until further advice is received

from the Board of School Commissioners.

The Members agreed that no action be taken at this
time and that it be on the next Committee of the Whole agenda

on April 7, 1971.

- 238 -




Special City Council
March 31 1971

ESTIMATES CIVIC YEAR 1971

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by
Alderman Allen that as recommended by the Committee of the

Whole Council, the estimates for the Civic Year 1971 be fixed

at $46,612,890.00.

Motion passed.

RESOLUTION - SCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES 1971

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
Allen that, as recommended by the Committee of the Whole Council

r

the gross expenditures for the Board of School Commissioners

for the Civic Year 1971 be set at $19,541,690.00 calculated

as follows:

Origional request $17,774,100.00
Deletion 350, 000.00

$17,424,100.00
To which the City adds 2,117,590.00

$19,541,690.00

Motion passed.

His Worship the Mayor pointed out that this is
the gross education budget and suggested that the proportion of
that amount which the School Board has the right to spend be
carefully laid out in the letter from the City to the School
Board and that copies of the letter be circulated to the
Members of Council.

The members agreed that His Worship's suggestion
be carried out.

TAX RATE 1971

Deputy Mayor Ivany pointed out that the City
is waiting a reply on the $383,000 from the Provincial Govern-
ment and expressed the desire that whatever consideration is
given, that it be worked into the 1971 tax rate.

His Worship the Mayor asked if the Council
wished to fix the tax rates at this meeting to which was
unanimous agreement.

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
Abbott that the Ratio be 45% between Residential and Business
which is the minimum permitted under the City Charter.

Motion passed.

- 239 -




Special City Council \
March 31, 1971

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman
Allen that, as recommended by the Committee of the wWhole |

Council, the tax rate for the year 1971 be set at $5.16 per

hundred dollars of assessment and that this rate be applied

to the full assessed value of property of a business character

and nature and 50% of the total assessed valuation for business i
occupancy tax purposes and 45% of the assessed value of real

property of a residential character or nature. The latter

calculation contained in the motion having an effect of $2.3220

per hundred dollars for residential tax assessment.

| Motion passed.

FIRE PROTECTION RATE 1971

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman

Meagher that, as recommended by the Committee of the Whole
. Council, the Fire Protection Rate be set at seven cents ($0.07)
v per hundred dollars ($100.00) of valuation for the year 1971.

Motion passed.

INTEREST ON TAXES 1971

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman
Allen that, as recommended by the Committee of the Whole Council,
the interest rate to be charged on all overdue taxes shall be
nine percent (09%) per annum in accordance with Section 5
of Ordinance Number 145. Motion passed.

NOTICE OF MOTION - ALDERMAN ALLEN

Alderman Allen gave notice that, at the next
regular meeting of City Council, to be held on Thursday, April
15, 1971, he will introduce a motion respection Ordinance #110
which will have an affect on the removal of exemptions from
the Ordinance.

7:20 P.M. - Meeting adjourned

HEADLINES

Grants 235
Social Assistance-Sundries - Page 79 235
Forecast Revenue 1971 - Page 125 236
Forecast Revenue 1971 - Page 126 236
Forecast Revenue 1971 - Page 127 236
Forecast Revenue 1971 - Page 128 237
Winter Control 237
Dree Project #28 - Duc D'Anville Elementary School

Extension 238
Estimates Civic Year 1971 239
Resolution - School Board Estimates 1971 239
Tax Rate 1971 239
Fire Protection Rate 1971 230
Interest on taxes 1971 34%

Notice of Motion - Alderman Allen
ALLAN O'BRIEN
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

R, H, STODDARD

CITY CLERK
- 240 -




SPECIAL COUNCIL

MINUTES |

Council Chamber, '
City Hall,

Halifax, N.S.

Apri ] Voo

8:00 P.M. ‘

A Special Meeting of City Council
was held on the above date.

| 1 After the meeting was called to order,
the members of Council attending, led by the City Clerk,
joined in reciting the Lord's Prayer.

Present: His Worship the Mayor, Chairman:
and Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, McGuire, Meagher, and Allen.

Also present; City Manager, Acting
City Solicitor, City Clerk.

The City Clerk advised that the
meeting had been called to consider:

1 - Public Hearing into Amendment to City of Halifax
Zoning By-law and to Zoning By-law of the Annexed Area.

2 - Communication from the Union of Nova Scotia
Municipalities; this item being referred to the meeting
from the Finance and Executive Committee which had met
earlier in the day.

PUBLIC HEARING - AMENDMENT TO CITY OF HALTFAX ZONING BY-ILAW AND
TO ZONING BY-IAW FOR THE ANNEXED AREA

A Public Hearing was held at this time
into the subject matter which involved amendments to the By-law
for the City and the one for the County, to empower the
Development Officer to administer the Zoning By-law, in accordance
with Chapter 16 of the Acts of Nova Scotia, 1969.

His Worship asked if there was anyone
present who wished to speak either in opposition to, or in favour of,
the proposed amendment, but there was no response. He then
declared the matter to be before the Council for decision.

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by
Alderman McGuire that:

(1) The City of Halifax Zoning By-law, approved the 11lth
day of May, 1950, as amended, be further amended, by
adding to Part II - General Provisions = before Section 1
a new Section, entitled 1A, as follows:

"1A (1) The City Council of the City of Halifax
shall appoint a Development Officer.

(2) The Development Officer shall serve at the
pleasure of the City Council, or according to the
terms of the resolution by which he was appointed.

(3) The Development Officer shall administer this
By—-]_aw." S DA




